

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE
PROCEEDING File No. 3-21298

In the Matter of

**JIA ROGER QIAN WANG,
CPA, and WANG
CERTIFIED PUBLIC
ACCOUNTANT, P.C.**

Respondents.

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION

Alexander Vasilescu
Howard Kim
Yitzchok Klug
Attorneys for the Division of Enforcement
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
New York Regional Office
100 Pearl Street, Suite 20-100
New York, NY 10004-2616
Direct Dial: (212) 336-0178 (Vasilescu)
Email: (Vasilescua@sec.gov)

December 29, 2023

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

RESPONDENTS..... 2

RELEVANT ENTITY..... 3

FACTS NOT IN DISPUTE..... 4

Respondent Audited FTFT And Submitted Audit Reports Included in FTFT’s Filings with the Commission..... 4

Lack of Requisite Training and Proficiency 5

Failure to Reconcile Financial Statements With Other Auditing Evidence..... 5

Failure to Adequately and Appropriately Plan Audits Concerning Material Misstatements And Asset Impairments..... 6

Failure To Obtain Audit Evidence and Prepare Audit Documentation in Sufficient Detail..... 7

Failure to Exercise Due Professional Care 8

Wang’s Admissions to PCAOB’s Inspection Findings 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. Respondents Violated rule 2-02 of Regulation S-X 10

 II. Respondents Caused Violations of Section 13(a) and Rule 13a-1 11

 III. Respondents Violated Rule 102(e)(ii)..... 12

 IV. Remedial Action Against Respondents Is In The Public Interest 14

 A. Cease-And Desist Order Is Appropriate Against Wang..... 14

 B. Disgorgement and Pre-Order Interest Are Appropriate For Wang 14

 C. A Civil Penalty Should Be Imposed Upon Respondent Wang..... 15

 D. Rule 102(e) Suspensions Are Appropriate for Wang and Wang CPA..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

Table of Authorities

Cases and Decisions

Albert Glenn Yesner, CPA, 75 SEC Docket 156, 2001 WL 587989 (May 22, 2001) 11, 12 n.16

In the Matter of Steven Altman, Esq., Exchange Act Re. No. 63306 (Nov. 10, 2010) 14 n.19

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 411 U.S. 242 (1986) 9 n.11

In re Baan Securities Litigation, 103 F. Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000). 12

David G. Ghysels, et al., No. 3-13481, 2009 WL 4731400 (Dec. 11, 2009) 9 and 9 n.11

Dearlove v. SEC, 573 F.3d 801 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 13

In the Matter of Dohan & Co. CPA, Initial Decision Rel. 420 (June 27, 2011), AAER 3232 (Jan. 20, 2011), Initial Decision final as of July 26, 2011 13 n.18

In the Matter of Ernst & Young LLP, Initial Decision Rel. 249 (April 16, 2004); Rel. No. 33-8146 (Nov. 13, 2002). Initial Decision final as of April 26, 2004. Securities Act Rel. No. 8413 (April 26, 2004).. 13 n.18

Maria T. Giesige, Initial Decision Rel. No. 359 (Oct. 7, 2008)..... 14 n.21

Huntington Bancshares, Inc., et al., 85 SEC Docket 1433, 2005 WL 1307747 (June 2, 2005) ...11 n.15, 12 n.16

In the Matter of KMJ Corbin & Co., Rel. No. 34-62899, AAER 3185 (Sept. 13, 2010)..... 10 n.12, 11

In the Matter of KPMG Australia, Rel. No. 34-63987, AAER 3248 (Feb. 28, 2011) 10 n.13

In the Matter of KPMG Peat Marwick LLP, Rel. No. 34-43862 at n. 95, AAER 1360 (January 19, 2001) 10 n.13, 11, 14 n. 20

KPMG, LLC v. SEC, 289 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 12

Left Behind Games, Inc., 107 SEC Docket 2404, 2014 WL 117593, *5 (Jan. 13, 2014) 12 n.16

Liu v. SEC, 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020) 14 n.21, 15 n.22

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 415 U.S. 574 (1986) 10

In the Matter of Andrew Sims, CPA, Rel. No. 34-59584, AAER 2950 (Mar. 17, 2009) 10 n.13, 11

Ponce v. SEC, 345 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2003) 11 n.15

SEC v. Blackburn, No. 15-2451, 2015 WL 9459976 (E.D. La. Dec. 28, 2015) 11 n.14

SEC v. Govil, 2023 WL 7137291 (2d Cir. 2023) 15 n.23

SEC v. Michael J. Moore and Moore & Associates Chartered, Lit Rel. 21189A, AAER 3040 (August 27, 2009) 11

SEC v. McNulty, 137 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1998) 12 n.16

<i>SEC v. Yuen</i> , No. CV 03-437, 2006 WL 1390828 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2006)	11 n. 14
<i>Sean Henaghan</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 75859 (Sept. 9, 2015)	10
<i>In the Matter of Schield Management Co., et al.</i> , Exchange Act Re. No. 53201 (Jan. 31, 2006)	14 n.19
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979)	14 n.19

Statutes and Rules

Section 8A of the Securities Act of 1933	4
Section 4C of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934	12, 13, 15
Section 12(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934	4
Section 13(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934	1, 3, 11, 12
Section 21B(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934	14 n.21, 15 n.22
Section 21C of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934	4
Section 21C(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934	14 n.21, 15 n.22
Section 21(d)(5) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934	14 n.21, 15 n.22
Rule 2-02(b)(1) of Regulation S-X Exchange Act	1, 2, 10, 10 n.12 & n.13, 11
Rule 13a-1 Exchange Act	1, 11, 12
Rule 102(e)(1)(ii) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice (17 C.F.R. § 201.102(e)(1)(ii))	2, 12, 13, 15
Rule 250 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice (17 C.F.R. § 201.250)	1, 9
17 C.F.R. § 210.4-01(a)(4)	11
